Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.
AMENDMENT #001
Contract No. SBBC-07-ELC6

This Amendment is entered into between the Early Leamning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.,
hereinafter referred to as the “COALITION” and The School Board of Broward County, Florida,
hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR,” and amends the contract between the COALITION and
the CONTRACTOR dated July 01, 2006 (hereinafter the “Contract”) and ending June 30, 2007.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COALITION’s Grant Agreement with the State of Florida Agency for Workforce
Innovation for fiscal year 2006 - 2007 was received by the COALITION after July 1, 2007, and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR previously agreed to follow all state, federal and local rules and
polices; and

WHEREAS, The State of Florida Agency for Workforce Innovation, Office of Early Learning
(AWI), requires that that the COALITION make certain conditions outlined in its Grant Agreement with
the state applicable to all Contractors of the COALITION for school readiness and VPK services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to add said document to their Agreement as an Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and payments
hereinafter set forth in this Amendment, the parties hereby agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and are hereby incorporated by reference.

2. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply or assist COALITION in complying with all terms and conditions
of the Grant Agreement between the State of Florida Agency for Workforce Innovation and the Early
Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc. for fiscal year 2006-2007, and as specifically set forth in
Exhibit C. To the extent that there is any conflict between said Grant Agreement and this
Amendment, inclusive of exhibits and attachments, the Grant Agreement shall control in all respects.

3. Except as modified herein, all remaining terms and conditions of this Contract shall remain in full
force and effect.

This Amendment shall be retroactive to July 1, 2006. All provisions in the Contract and any attachments
thereto in conflict with this Amendment shall be changed to conform with this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 3 page amendment to be executed by
their officials thereunto duly authorized.

—#

ELC: Amendment #1: May 7, 2007 SBBC-07-ELC6

1 SBBC
ELC



EARLY LEARNING COALITION OF BROWARD COUNTY, INC.

By
Harry R. Duncanson, Chair
day of , 2007.
STATE OF Florida
COUNTY OF Broward
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
,2007__ by of

Name of Person
Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc., on behalf of the corporation/agency.

He/She is personally known to me or produced as identification
and did/did not first take an oath. Type of Identification

Signature — Notary Public

(SEAL) Printed Name of Notary

Notary’s Commission No.

My Commission Expires:

Approved as to form by

Burnadette Norris-Weeks, Esquire

General Counsel

Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.
100 Southeast Sixth Street

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Telephone: (954) 768-9770

Telecopier: (954) 768-9790

By

Burnadette Norris-Weeks, Esq.
Federal EID # (or SSN): 65-1060848
CONTRACTOR Fiscal Year Ending Date: 6/30/07

ELC: Amendment #1: May 7, 2007 SBBC-07-ELC6

2 SBBC
ELC



FOR THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Dated: , 2007 By

Beverly A. Gallagher, Chair

ATTEST:

James F. Notter, Interim Superintendent of Schools

STATE OF Florida

COUNTY OF __Broward

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,20
by of The School Board of Broward County,
Name of Person
Florida, who is personally known to me or has produced as
Type of ldentification

identification.

Notary Public

Name of Notary Printed:
My Commission Expires:

My Commission Number Is: Notary Seal

Federal EID # (or SSN): 59-1487190
CONTRACTOR Fiscal Year Ending Date: 6/30/07

ELC: Amendment #1: May 7, 2007 SBBC-07-ELC6

3 SBBC
ELC



Exhibit C

GRANT AGREEMENT
hetween ‘
AGENCY FORWORKFORCE INNOVATION
and
Early Learning Coalition of Broward County

This Grant Agreement (7Agresmer
i'mn jon o _Broward County (e cCoalion™) agrecs o compiy for e recept o
teders and state tunds trom the Agency for Warkiaree Innovation, Offics of Larly Learning AN

or the “Ageney 7y This Agrecment s
hasis,

aets torth the terms and conditions wowiich the Farly Learning

Crake effect on duby L2006 and may ke repewed or ar annual

1. EARLY LEARNING PLANS
1 secordance with Section 411013 idy Land 2. l." fortd SE wules. the (.‘_ulh.m has submiited. for
¢ PlanTi sentation of the Seben! Resdiness (SR

uptary Prekinderzamen Bducationy VPR program .im services. Appron el of such plan s o

AW appreval, an Fariy [earsing Plan
and v

condition o recomving thie lunds ynder this -\-r;x;nnm-.

2. FUNDING

Tn-c Conlition shuall receive s level

<

af allocated tundivg under the v"-'x'cmn-n: wano el Natoe ol

vaard, There will be separate Notice of Awards for the SK program and \ l sroerdrn w it separniie

c-:\rrc&'pf\.'niin” huisc!- far cach e urd, Phese nolices may coniain mao

e expemditare of Tunds and addis terss and conditions tied t the ~<pc;i: e ~rﬁ
anv funds under the Agreement shall constitute the Coalition’s acceptanie of the termis and
detaried below and in the Natice of Award, Failure o comply with these terms and vond i
resils in the loss of rederal and state funds and ma be considered grounds tor the suspension o
is Agreement and result ina determination of diszllonved costs,

rerpnnaton of

3. STATE & FEDERAL RF.()(.’IRF\IF\'T S

The Ceatition =hedl ensure that ’.}'p: funds pfn\m 1 hs this
VPR prosrwn and services as established in the Lo
mcleding but net imited o7

o Neotion 4100, Florida Statiute

JIt

r SR oand
foral taw.

Y

»  Chapter H f‘_. Florida Statutes, \']’I-'

e Section 21597 Florde Statues. State Single Andit Adl

s (B (f'ircul.’us AR A1) ALIDT and AR5 as upplicabic
o Referernce Guide for Sate Expenditures

o CRild Care Develonment Fund cCUDE Y Biock trann 42 18U

! ‘chnrm Act, as amended by

Uitle i ol ihe

3

218 of hie Sacia
Work Opportunite Reconciliation Acte A0S0 6 61 &

o Droscdsions of the carrent appres cd CCDT Stare Plan

o A3 CFR paris 74081068 Gnd 80

o Temperary Assistenoc for heedy Fanilies, 220 SO 80071 21 se0

4. ADYV \\( FDPAY '\lr\T\ AND PREPAYMENTS
: riacd it sive advanced s b

bkl by

e Yo adminisrni g

.

[RFRS

oy

PLnOn reLoh

1
tia e

the progedurns

R S E M HEE RS T

Page | ol



Exhibit C

by Fer VPK program funds. the Coaliion may receive montily prepaymesnts for direct services
beginaing i Jobv of the fiscal year. based on the numbher of students enrolled.  The monthiy
prepayments shall pe reconciled against actual attendanue ws reported in subseguent montts, i
:§!J\1r11 a1 to cuch monthly prepaviment shall be ro more than 90 days in arrears from the
service periad. This provision may be extended upan wiinen approval by AWLL

uzzcnd;ncc K]

2 PAYMENT OF INTEREST EARNED ON INVESTED FUNDS

Ihe Caalition shall mnvest {E SR u.'d VPR funds provided as advance payment(s) in a secure Hierest
hoaring account and carn nierest on e invested fumis Interest income shali be returned to AW in
aceordancy with OLFL-PL-0U38-00

iX S AGNMENTS AND SUBCONTRACTS
The AWY shall 1f all tmes be entitled 1o assign or franster its rights, dities, or obligations undet this
ther povernmenial avency inthe State of Forida, upon giving pricer written rotice o the
The L mht;t_m apress net 1o assten the resporaibiin for this
the event AW or an agency of the State of Florida approves ranster of the Coalition’s obligations, the
Coalition remains responsible for all work perfermed and &l mcurred
Agreement. In addition, the Agreement shall bind the successors, assia'n‘:. and legal representaiives uf
Cealiten and of ;mj. l\.”d. cmil}' that succeeds the oblizations of AWIL Tt is the Coalition’s

came termis and cenditions as contained i

;l;;‘.!l":.’rnc(’." IR

precinient w another pariy. in

l,,,'n;ni%.

i connedtion with the

7. AUDITS

ar The Coalition <hstf proside the AWT with ae annual single sudin i sccondanee with singhe wadn

requirements contzined in Sectien 2159701 lorida Statutes and the federal single audit act and akiow
I

17

ataring in eocondaneeg with Composite .'\um*l‘;mcm A and the previsions of OMB Circular A-

Bt Diaring the course of any Gscal vear, s Coalition may he subject 1o review by any of the foallowing: o
wn'e exigrnal ’iudil{v' the State Auditer General, State or Federal Inspectors General, United
Vuman Services, AW and otfers as designatest by State or Federal

Qi D Dt ol T Health and
1

¢ Daestioned vosts o arise o asy of these reviews. The Coalition sholl hase an oppontuzily W0
substartiare andror appeal the decision ef these findings.  Any unreselved quesh ioned Costs maE
Become disalimwed eosts.  Coaliions are required o repy disailowed costs on federal and st

including any appiicable interest. Disalowed costs may ot be paid back with Federal prant.

i the -‘ii:emr ar prosecution ofans v la
"*h‘;. withou! OW approval

Je T Ee Candition aprees that fegal onpenses and related © i
] cenernment or any of iis age I
expenses and refated costs i

e ;:‘;u'.z;;;-.:;;c \\?ih ::ppii:;;h': 0 \;H cireulars and within the the peroent

o

or epreal
HI‘“(‘\".”v CL T

red i the adtnsisranon of SR oand VPK

s expondinares.

5. BINMGET
{he Coaliten shat

mited nnthe Birdoot
<halt :',"; ln]lu'\.c.‘

nduet Allocatons by

A Hoe et

o odnaneiten e et L\mlmwn 2 SR

D0 e 12} ng the Conhipen’s SR » Rudyot
Al <hell be submitted i'L']”"’\':I!'.iJ‘._;.‘ the cotnty

wrved B Ui a= e needed basis, the Coalition shall suhmn e e AN budeet



Exhibit C

reahionments uwng the Buduet Allocations by OCA form. I a budzet amendment atfeets the Coalition
Pian. ¢ Plan amendment alse must be submitted.

9. DATA AND REPORTING SYSTEMS

The Caalition shall utilize the approved statewide School Readiness data and reporting svstems o
recerd. maintain snd report on SR and VPK Programs. Guidanee and requirenients for statewide daia
svstems 18 containgd i PPSRAONGT-04-087, FPSR-IN-PPA-0:-057. FPSR-PI-FSM-04.017, FPSR-
INGLT03-04% and any future changes that may ocour.

10, FISCAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE ('O\"l‘ROL
a1 The Coaliton sha! not sssign nor subcontract direct fiscal or administratne convrol end

pesprnsibiliny for this Agreement e oanother party. At no time shall contrel over admibnestratinve

functions be assigned to any individual or arganization other than the Coalition. The Cealinan is solels
respnsible for maintaining ail fiscai records and must retmn direet menzgenent, direct seeess o, and

all )

compeete control pver gl Sscal and adeinistrative funcnions and recerds.

B General aecounting wnd soman resource functions may b performed by means of @ s endor vontract:
howewver, such contnse! must speciiy that all records and documents shall reman immediately
accgssible w0 the Cealinon.

1. RETURN OF FUNDS

e Coeabitien <hall returs toothe AWT any overpay menis o disallowed costas under federal andor stuie
uance of written notice by the AW ar

Bow, regiation of 1ule. within forty 400 calendar davs of s
ather metrames in aecordance with OFL-PERO038-0G. Should repavment not be made In o nmely
mznner. the AW shall Fe entitied o charge a law ol nve of interest on the vutstanding balunce,

12, INDEMNIFICATION
The Coalition shall be linble for and indemnify. detend. and huu the AW and all of it oflicers.
directors, agzents. and emiplovees barmiess from all claims, suits, J,:nxcnl'\ or damages, inciuding

and costs, arising vut of any act, actions, ::c-,:-lcca or amissions by the Coalinion, its auents,

attorness” fe
subcontraciors. of emplevees during the performance o operation of I\ SR and VPR programs under
the Agreement or «nlw:uucn! modifications thereot, w Jhcx‘ direvt or indireet, and wiicther teoam
person of wngitie of intangibie propen

13 INDEPENDENT COALITION STA 'l'l""
In the Conbition's performance of its dut

, ties under the Agreement, il is mutualh
siood amd agreed that the Coealition E< at all x_ 'mirw and perivrming uxan independent

m
CA.

hall neither lun e nor exercse any contio!
s grther than s

contractor and nat a division or subpan of the AW Tho

prdirretion over the mmethods by which the Coaliton *,m?] perform s work and functd

procmoen: o ontended oo shpdl be dremes 1o constiuie o

e

arovided Berein and n e Nothmy s the
rartnership or jnint yenture betwesn the paties.

4. l\\l RA\( FAND RISK MITIGATION

on shaell muinmin adeguate Hahiliny a camprebensi g busis and

(RIS

Bohd such ,%a:\ ssurance at all nimes during the sxiztience of this Agreement and any rencwilisy

Faoeney of cubdivisTan as

whoentensioni s B+ exocution of thiy v‘wru:x Cunless i1

%y Floride Siatures, the Conlition accepts tull responssbiliny ter
the topese and exient ot sk Haniandy RIETELAT TOpronicy

rihe Coulition wnd e chienis 1o he Dunder this Agreoment

anabe Cenrd membeta

i lh\ Coslition adeguide errors and o

e cind i




Exhibit

=
(&9
Ll

¢ The Coalition shall have a disaster recovery pian an
circumsiances whether they are natural or man-made disasters!

13, LOBBYING
"'ur;*'*“« awarded under this Agreement may nni be u:MJ for lobbving purposes pursuant @ S

1
Federal Law. inciuding but not limited te. Section 210347, Florida Statutes and 25 CFR Part 93,

16. METIHOD OF PAYDMENT

41 The Coalition shall submit far approval, to the Coalition Analyst. all monthly invoices for SR
VPR proprams based en actuzl expenditures as suon as possibiz following the close of
month. but no iater than twentv-five (257 cateradar days tollowing the close of the invaice month.

Reimbursemien: Regcuest [nveices shail be submitted using the forma prescribed by the AWL

WO HIvenRUe

Syuificient Jdetail shall be provided o comply with ?"dur::% and state reporting requirements and pre and
post audit reguiremients Local {‘mh ion citsh management procedures. nciuding the invoice Termal

e in wccordunce with lhg cash management procedures. estabhished
Failure 1o use such form, faiiure to provide sutticient detail, o oilure (o submit data m

and submission requiements shali b

compiiance with the standurds estabhished hL AN sy resnit In G Sor paymesit of the invoice.
invoives shall be processed by the AWL pursuant Scu'un 213427, Flarida Statutes. bhe Bnad
imvoices for the SR and VPR proerams are due within 70 calendar diys meltowing the end ol the

current fscal vear, el June 30

B Certified forward budget will revert on Seprember 30 amd will nodonper e avatiehle o payment of
voices The AWE may moniton s Agrecment by validitimy invoices I eahionsiny ooservices
pronided end reviewing the records and contracis I-uﬂ..‘d o thoae invoices.

17. NON-EXPENDABLE PROPERTY

Until a rate s promulgated by the Florida Depariment ot | .x.s.ng tal Services. porsuant W Chapter 273

ccunsy Florida Statates. the term “nonexpendable properny™ as used in this seciion shall include:

cquipment, fixtures. and other fangible personal property of a non-ronsumable and nons\'pcud'mlc
noture, the value or cost of which is $1.000.00 or more and the normal expecied Plife of which is one (1

venr er maore. and hurdhack-covered bonmd books that wre circuluted wr students or the veneral pubiic,

C

continaity of operations plan tor unforeseen

e valiue of cost of which is $23 or more. and hardback-covered bound barks, the value o cost of

which i €250 or more and as defined in OFEL-PI-0039-06. In accordance with ()EL-I"‘E-OUFQ-OG. the
fumding sources Tor the purchase of all such property shali be identitied and all such property
rchase mn ance of the SR o VPR Programs. shall be fisted on the property ree orids ol the

y shall inventony ennuaihy and maintain accounting *c"x)'d& ;o' ail egquipment
mventon repert o the AW in accerdance with OLL-P1-0030-00

18. PATENTS. COPYRIGHTS. AND ROYALTIES

~

s Porsonnt o Section 286,021 Terida Statuies, I any discovery ar imen o arnses o 15 developad

:}:c SaursE oF as 4 Tesuit 0f work or servites p-:rh.m.;(: with funds from

CO e CIed W

whe will refer st the I ""]-""H(’lu o Sudte todetermine whether pa wection wiil be soughtn s

name of the
nortermance at the agreement are fwere sy reserved o the Sate af Florh

Arnoamd all patent oy i oaccruing uier o I connelten ot

1.

gresment, O Inany wan

Pothe SR oo VPR Programs, the Coniinion <tall refer the di-coners or o cntion e the AW

,.




Exhibit C

19. PRIOR APPROVAL [
The Cozlitton shall ebtain pri
requitements s Jm'rdt nee with
AW Guidanee, AWT TG 05406,

-1

writtenn approval for oseiected ftems uz" cast and  adminisirative

MB Clreular-A 122, Cost Prmneiplos roe Non-Frapl Crpdmizatiois amd

v Appraval Procedures,

PROCUREMENT

In secordunve with Sectien 287037, Florida Siatutes. the Coalitron sgr will vowath the
state procurenent requiremenis as owlined in that section and Sect Florda Statutes and

apphicabic OMB Circalars, such as A-870 A-11 or A-1220 for SR and VPR programs and services,
Furthermore, the Coalition acknow! that an entity or affiliaie who has been placed on the
Ji au'm watory o del urru' vendor Hst may not submit a bid on e contrae oo provide poads of services
the Caalitien. or for the construction or repair of @ public building or pabiic worko mesy not sehmy bids
vonol award or pc form work as o Coalinon, seppiwr,
subcontracton, or consuliant under contract with the i
Coalition,

an eases of el propenty o the Uoglition, s

TeISS W

w Coalition, and may vt

21 PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

Purauant 1o Seciton 2871

convivied vendor list tollowing a conviction for 2 public entity erime ri ne submmad o Bids proposad

A3 3ai Florida Stanaes, o e who has been placed on the

ar ""Wi\ ON 3 Caniract o p:mv [ D derices 10 u Mh wooenlil may e ~ubmii 3:‘11‘\1.
praposal, or reply on a contract with a pi
public work: may sat submit bids,
may ot e anarded or perform
contriact with any puislic entity and m “m !r;mwcl bHusiness with any puhi
lhrcszm.u ameunt provided i Sedt ; 7. Florida Statuies for CATEGORY TWO tor i paried

3o monihs feliewing the date of being H:C d on the convicted vender By execution of s
Agreement. the Cealition acknowledges thar it and any subcontractoris of subreciptenis of the

Coalition are in compiiance with this section.

nin 1or the conslruuum o repeit 0f o rublic mnl by or

o HIH S

‘1' el |‘~ns;1: Bote g puh
ant under g

oo replies ondeases o

S a coniracie:, SU; fer, subconraciorn. Tl

CUnTY AN eNoess e

22, RECORDS
ot The Coalition must comply with the confidentialin provisions and the record retention requirements
of Sections HIO.021 and 411011, and 1002 72, Florida Siatutes, where apphicable. The Coaittion shaht

abide b dotz securitv measures imposed necessany or applicable o vomply with the Health

insurance Ponabilin and Accauntability Aci tHIPAA L

(33

t dilanle Jor inspection =y am

P Coealin -
ity of the Coalition 1o maintain records i s location thast iy sccessiide 1o the

eersodn it 15 the espons:

nublic. The ind '\mu.l icmrd\ o children enrolled in SR programs provided under Section G1LDL

records, ©
ib

on of the Contitien or Do wonttdential anc

erido Stutes.

o Addonats e nerss

cnder Sectinng T00IS30 Flork

\‘(L”.i"'\‘”lln Hiid L\.L‘”"n ‘N i \L‘{

Cenattnten whon hobd by

ST




Exhibit C

jw davs, weitten notfication shall be submitted 10
calendar day timeframe.

services cannnet be provaded witing s
e AWT as oon 22 possible bul within:

32 AUDIT REQUIREMENTS. ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS
The Coalition has executed and xuhmm‘. the following required certifications and assurances
which are incorporated and made a part ol this Aprcement as Composite Attachiment A,

e Audit Requirements

e Assurunces  Nen-Construction Programs

e Debarment and Suspension Certificatinn

s Certification Regarding Lobbying

e Drug Free Workplace Certification

e Nondiscrimination and Egual Opportunits

e Certification Regarding Public Enuty Urimcs

o Separation of VIPK and SR Program Punds

powr}

o Cortifiention Regardi

33. AGREENMENT TERMS

a Order of Priorin. [ there is any contlivt between the provisions set forth in ths Agreement
fas such may ne modified from time to time by AW and the other standards set forth in the
Plan and lederal and State law, it will be resaived in the following order of prioriiv: (i)
Federal ;md State faws iii) this Agreements (it the Plan,

by Muditications.  Amy maditication to this Agreement shall be by written consent of the
nartics.

C. Centingeney Statement, This Agreement is subject 10 the appropriation of funds by the
Florida 1 epistature. As provided in Section 2870582, Florida Statutes. the “Siate of Florda's
perfummance and obligation to pay [to the extent a paviment oblization can be gleaned from the
terme sot forth hoereind under this contract s coniineent upon an annual appropriation by the

Pegislature”

1. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed for
all purpuses by the faw of the State of Florida applicable to agreements and contracts executed
and o be wholly performed within such state

L.oSeverahifing, IHam tenm or provision o s Avreement is determined By oa courtof

sion will be stricken. and the

competent jurisdiction ta be unenforceable, the term or pros

LY

remuinder of the Acreement will remain in tull force and effect.
- Fnd of Pace -

Gt e doslorod undey Someed Boa b s andeloees

L T TR HIE NURFET R bl le IR VARIL S R FRE RS Th B Sy Lo

ORCAAN MGG Fhhis tE I ESR SUPRSSUNE  RIRI RN IR - TR SR RN

Pave 8ol



Exhibit C

[
IN WTTNESS WHERFOP, the parties have executed this Agreement 1o be elfective as ot the

day and vear first above written.

Carly Learning Coalion

Farhy Learning Coalition

By M v /’//‘?5 /J//_:%f{‘/ Iz Date:
Fxecutive Djrgctor :_’_/)

i

Agency for Waorktoree Innovation:

By: @ {Q_{L./i/z LL F N
Giadys Wilsod
Deputy Director

Date: [ 15 G

Poge G0 U



\Azmchmem A SRIVPR Lrand Agreement
AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

Tihe administration of resources awarded by the AW 1o the Grantee mah be subject o avdits and’or monitoring
by the AW as deseribed in this attachment.

MONTTORING

In addition 1o reviews of audits conducted in accardance with OMB Crreular A A-1353and S ""‘ﬁ;m PR ATFS. as
revised (see SAUDITS™ helowr the AW may conduct or arrange for moniiering of activities of the Granice,
Such monitoring procedures may nclude. but nat be limited 0. on-site visits by the AW \t..ll ar contracted
consultants. limited scope audits as defined by OMB C ircular A-133. as revised. and/or other procedures. By
entering inia this  sygreement, the  COrantee  agrees o comply and coeperate with o an matonng
procedures processes deemed appropriate by the AW Tie Grantee funther agrees 1o comply and cooperate wiih
any inspections. reviews. investigations. of aud dits deemed necessary by the Florida Comptroiler ar the Fiorids
Auditor General.

AUDEES

PART L: FEDERALLY FUNDED
This part is applicable it the Grantee is a State or Jocal sovernment or @ non-prohi nga anizatien as defined in
OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

. 1nthe event tha the Grantee expends $3H0.000 or more in Federid awards ity seal vear, the Grmamies mst
have a single or pragram-specitic audit canducted in accordance with the provisions of the ederal Single
Audit Act of 1996 and OMB Circular A-133, as revised, An audit of the Grantev conducted by the Audier
General in accordance with the previsions of OMB Circular A-133. as rey ised. will meet the requirements ¢t
this part.

S In conncetion with the audit requirements addressed in Part L paragraph 1., the Grantee shall Telil the
requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart € of OMB Circuiar A-1330 as revised.

This includes. bt is not limited to. preparation of (inancial statements, @ schedule of expenditure of Federal
awards, g sumiman scheduale of prior audit fie wdings, and a carrective action plan.

2 Gueh audits shall cover the entire Gramiee erganization for ihe organization’s fiscal year Compliance
findings related w contracts with the AW chall be hased on the contract regurements, mdudil g any roles.
regulations, or statutes referenced in the contradt. The tinancial statements shall disclose whet her or not the
matching requirement was met for cach appl Heahle contract. All gquestioned cests and liabiiiies duc to the
AWT shall be fully disclosed in U .nn'l report with reference o the AWL contrict vohved. Adhditionally,
the resubis from AWTEs annual fnancial moniering repons mast he incleded in the audit procedures and the
OMB A-133 audit reporis,
3 I net otherwise disclased as required by Section 2 TibicZy of OMB Circatar A-1 33. s revised, the scheduiz
of e\';\endnurc‘q of Federat swards shall wdentily expenditures by contract numbet for each cantract with the
AW i effect during the audi peried
S the Grantes expends less than SEORON C Fegeral awards in s fseal aow en audd conducted 17

aecardmee with the provisiens of ONME Cireuiar A-T33, ws revised. s nol e P the ovent riz:‘n the

1its fiscal vear snd cleans o By G .hul! Colducioy

Grantee expends less than S300.40010 in Federal awards
in aconrdance with the pravisions af ONMT Circular A-1300 0 roviseds the cosi b the gdi st be 11...J Frovn

ast o such snosndi st Beopaid om trsnios resoureds &hm.!lf:é T

b
.

pon-Fedora! resourés 1Le.
ather than Tederal entitics),



Attachmen A SR/VPK Grant :\grccmcm
. Alhwugh the audit provistons of OMB ('irculur A-133 ordinarily do uul apply o for-profit sub Grantess. in
the case of Federal tunding provided by the LS. Depaniment of Health and Human Services, Circular A-13%
daes applv. See 43 CF R Part 74.26 tor funhc! details.

70 A web site that provides dinks o several Federal Single Audit At resources can be found at

b hary esler Colisus . et fsacesainto bl

PART 1L: STATE FUNDED

Thes part is applicable if the Grantee 15 3 nen-state entity as detined by Secuion 21397 F.S. (the Flerida Single
Audit Act).

[ In the event thal the grantes expends a wal amoun of state financial assistance equal 1o or in excess of
$300.000 in wny Nscel year of such Grantee. the Graniee miusi have a S1ate single or project-specitic audit tor
such fiscal vear in secordance with Section 215,97, F S applicable rules of the Executive Office of the
Gavernor and the Compiratler: and Chipters FO.3S0 dlecal g ernmenta) entities) or 10,630 {nonprofit und

for-protit eryanizationsi. Rules of the Auditor General,

2 fn connection with the audit requirements addiessed i Pan i1 parzeraph 1, the Grantee shall ensu ¢ that the
audit complivs with the reguirements of Section 215,977y, F.S. This includes submission of @ hnuncm
reporting package as defined hy Section ZIROTH, =\ and Chapters L350 (logal governmental
entitiest or 10630 (nonprofit and for-prof preanizations). Rules of the Auditor General.

G i the Grantee expends fess tan S300.000 in state financial assistance in its fisca vear an audi condutted in
accordance with the provisions of Scetion 21387 S, _is not required. Inthe event that the Grantee expends
ess than SSOO.000 in state financial assisiance in its nscal vear and elects 1o have an audit conducted m

ns;mrd;umc. with the provisions of Section 21397, F.S. the ol of the audit must be paid from the non-state
entitv’s resources (oo the cost of such an audit must be paid trom the Grantes’s resources obtimed {from

other than State entities).

4 ;\dn"(inn‘tl informanen recarding  the Florida  Singie Andit - Actcan be  fourdan
hip s forida comany Morida government/governarinitiatives? Tran/index iuml

PART HE: REPORT SUBMISSION

1. Copies of reporting packages. 1o include any management iei‘ T issued by the anditor, tor audits conduaiced
in accordance with OMB Circular A-1330 as revised. an d required by PART | of this agresment shall be
submiried m ar on hehalf of the Grantee directly 1o cach ot h: inlmxmg at the wddress indicated:

AL The Diotida Azency for Warkforce Innovation:

M dames FoMathew s, Inspector General
Apency for W orkforce Innosation

Cald weli Butldmy

LaT Tast Madison St

Vallafnsace, L 373096547

Fipaneial Manaeomien: Syalems Assurange Sectivh PERINAN)
.‘«_t. spicer; Ms. Laura MeKinle:

veerey for Workiores Innevation
' Bailding
0T Fast Madieon St

ahiassoe. FL 32398-06525

I

Talt



v Attachment A: SREVPR Gran Agreemer
B The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMDB Cireular A-133. as revised (the number ot
copies required by Sections 3240 idi 1) and {21 OMB Cireular A-1330 as revised, should bhe
subnitted o the Federat Audii Clearinghouser:

i
Federal Audit Clearinghause
Burcau of the. Census
1241 Fast 17 Street
SefTersonville, IN 47132
. Other Federal age < and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections 30 e and (). OMDB

Circular A-133. as ru\'lscd‘

Copies of audit reports for andits conducted in accardance with OMB Cireular A-1330 av revisedl and
equired by Part 1ot this anachinent gn corre xpond—'m\ sccompanying the audii report, mdicate the ddu that
the Gramee received the audit report s copies of the reporting packege deseribed in Section 32400d)y OMD
Circular A-133. as z"\swd. and any manasement letters issued by the auditor copies of reports rcqui od b

Part 1 of this attachment must be sent o the AW at the addresses listed m paragraph three 135 below.

Copies of financial reporting packages sequired by PART 11 of this agreement. including any managemen
Temters issned by the muditor, shall bo submitted by ar on pehall of the Grantee ditecty 1o cach of thy
[y B
ERR

allowing:
A The Florida Agency for Workforee Innovation at vach of the following addresses:

Mrodames o Mathews, Inspector General
Agency for Workforce [nnevation
Catdwell Building

017 Fast Madison St
Tallahassee, FL 32309-0345

Financial Management Sysiems Assarance Section iITMSAS)
Attention: Ms. Laurs McKinley

Ageney for Warkforce Innavation

Caldwell Building

07 Fast Madison St

Tallghassee. FILL 32399-0343

3. The Auditor General's Office at the follon ing address:

Auditor Generat's Offive
Room 401, Pepper Buiidine
11 West Madison Street
Iolfohassee. FL 323901450

cd 10 be submitted to the AW pursuan) to this

Ay repons, management leter. of atier pHormalion requi
aoreerient siatl be subimatied tmely i accordance wi o ONB Circuliyr A-135 Flersds Staoies, and Chaptars
mental entities) or 10,63 noaproiit and tor-profit or2anizatiens, Kales of the Audi

S A0 el

EOVEII
General, as applicable.

Corantees and sub recipionts. when submiting Dnencel repn gtine packages foothe AN it

T4 ocs! governmental entities ) or S0 neRpPrei

audils Jdone i

qecardance with OMEB Cireular A-1535 o Chapters ik
aril foreprofit organizationst Rules of the Auditen General should mdicate the die that the reporiig
package was deliversd 1o the Girantee:seb reciplent In COMTsDPRidenue vt impin ing the reporiing packige




\ Attachment A NRAVPK Grant Agresment

ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS

The grantor will not award a grant where the Grantee has failed o aceept the ASSURANCES AND
CERTIFICATIONS contained in this section.  In periorming its responsibilities under this agreement. the
Grantee hereby certifics and assures that it will fully comply with the tollowing.

A. Assurances — Non-Construction Programs (S 424 B)

Debarment and Suspension Certification (29 CFR Part 98 and 48 CFR Part 74)

B
C. Certifieation Reoarding Lobbving (29 CFR Part 93 und 45 CFR Part 93)
D. Drus free Workplace Certification (29 CFR Part 98 and 45 CFR Part §2)

F. Nondiscrimination & Equal Opportunity Assurance (29 CFR Part 37 and 45 CEFR Part 8ty

F. Certification Reearding Public Entity Crimes (Scction 287.133.F.5.)

G. Certification Reparding Separation of VPK and SR Program Funds (Scction

41 LOLOYd)LF.S.: Section 1002.71(1) and (F1.1.8.; 45 CEFR Part 98.54)

By signing the agreement, the Granier is providing the above assurances and certificetions as detaifed helow:

A, ASSURANCES - NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS. NOTE: Certain of these Assuranees may nes
be applicable to yvour praject or program. 17 vou have yuestions. please contacl the Apeney

Ax the duby authorized representative of the applicant. 1 eertify that the apphesnt:

. Will give the awardinz agency. the Comptraller Generai of the United States, and i approprizte, the
State. threugh any authorized representative, aceess o and the right 1o examine all records. booke.
papers, or documents refated to the award: and will establish a proper accounting system in aceordance
with generally aceepted acceunting standards or agency directives.

Wil comply with all Federal statutes relating o sendiscrimination. These include butl are not limited (o
(ut Title V1 o the Civil Rights Aci of 1964 (P 8$8-332) which prohibits d‘scriminulinn on the basis of
race. color. or pational origin: (by Title IX of the Education Amendments of " 1U72, as amended (20
U SO 1681-1683. and 16835-16861. which prohibits discrimination en the basis of handicaps: (¢} Section
202 of the Rehabifitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 11.S.C. 794). which prohibas discrimination on
the basis of handicaps: (d) the A

which prohibits discrimination < ¢ (o) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Actof 1872
{1 62-233)y as amended, xclazing o nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuser () the
Cemprehensive Aleohel Abuse and Alecholism Prey ention, Treatinent wd Rehabilitation Acy of 1970
(P40 -616) s amended. relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohal abuse or aicohelism: (g
Sections $23 and 327 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 LS. 290 dd 5 and 290 ee-3) as
amended. relsting o confidentinling of alicohal and drup abusz patient records: (n Title M of the Civ el
Rizhis act of 1968 (42 1.8.C. 30l e seq.) as amended. relating to nendiscrimination in the sale. rental,
or financing of housing: (i any other nondiserimininen ["\"\h.’dn\ i the s;\u o slatuiets  under which

Discrimination Aci of 1973, as amended (42 U.S.C. 6101-6107)

Y
vibie basis of ag

gpplication tor Federal assistance is being made: and i1 the requirements of any other nen- -disennunation
statuterst which may apply o the apphication,

Wil comph wath e provisivgs of e Harek Act o8 LS TEBTLTRUR ) TAING wihich himn the
HIT G0y B provisuen »olhe L2

peliteal aciivities of emplavees whose principi! are tunded i wholo orn part
with Federal funds

Pave 40l 8



.

o

Attachment A SRAVPK Grant Agreement
Will complhy . as applicable. with the provisiens of the Davis-Bacon Act (54 1.8.C 27610 2

Copeland Act (40 1.S.C. 2760 and 1R LLS.CL 8745, and the Centract Wark Hours and Safety Standards
At (41,327-333 ), revarding labor standards for federatly assisted construction subagreements.

Will comphy with enviranmental standards which mas be prescribed pursuant to the following: {a)
institution of environmental qualitn control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of
1969 (P 91-190) and Executive Ordar (FEO) I3 14: (b notiticatinn of vielating facilities pursuant o

EQ 11738 (o1 protection of weilands pursuant to EQ 119900 1dy evaluation of flood hazards in fioad
plains in accordance with EO 11988 (¢} assurance of project consistency with the approved State
management program developed under the Coastal Zene Muamgenent Act of 1972 116 US.Co ST et
seq.n (1) conforminy of Federad actions to State (Clear Airy Implemenzation Plans under Section 176(¢) o
the Clear Adr Act of 19535, as amended (42 TLS.C 740 o1 seq i 1) protection of underground sources of
drinking water under the Safv Drinking Water Act ot 1971 as amended. (P10 93323y and thy
protection of endangered species under the Fadasgered Specios Actof 1975, as amended. (D1 93-2050

Wil cavse to be performed the required financial and compliznee audits in accordance with the singiv
.

Audit Aot Amembments ol 1996 and OMB Circular Moo A-133, ~Audits of States. Local Governments,
and Nen-Presit Organizations.”

Will camply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, excentive order. regelations and

pelicies governmg this program.

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY
MATTERS — PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTION.

The prospective Grantee certifivs 1o the best of ity knowledge wnd belief, that it amd s principals:

A ¥]

Are not presently debarred. suspended. proposed for debarment. declared inclizible. or voluntarily
excluded from coverad transaciions by and Federal department or agenc):

lave not within a three-vear period preceding this proposal been comvicted or had @ civil judgment
rendered azainst them for commission of fraud or criminal offense in connection with obtaining.
altempting Ly obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State. or local) transaction or contract under &
public transaction: violation of Federal or Stiale antitrust stalufes or commission af embezziement. thett

foreery. bribery. talsification or destruction of records. making false stalements, or receiving stolen

propery:
Are not presendy ndicted or otherwise eriminally or civiliv charged by a government enhity iFederai

State or Jecaly with commission of anv of the offenses cnumerated in parapraph ity o ihie

certttication: and or

Have ner within g threesvear penind preceding this apphcationproposal had one or mer Pt
ramsactions ¢ Federal, State, or local terminated tor cause ef default,

"

Where the prospective urantee s unihic 1o certifv 1o any ol the staements 1 Hhis certification, such

prospedting G

artee shall attach and cxplanation o this proposal T plan’.

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING - Cemtication sor Qoo Cirants, Loans, and

Cooperating Agrovineis,

Liie under-cencd (e Crantees certifies. 1o the best of fi or e ki pedoe and holiet thats



Attachment A: SK/VPK Grant Agreement
No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or siil be paid, by of on behalf of the undersigned, 1o any
person for influencimg or attempting to influence an cfficer or emplovee of Congeess, or an empleyes of
a Member of Conpress i connecuon wiih IhL awarding of amy Federal contract. the making of any
Federal grant. the making of any Federal loan. the entering imo of any cooperative agreement. and the
extension. continuation. renewal, amendment or modilication of any Federal contract, grant, loun or
cooperabve agregment.

[f any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
mtluencing or attempimg to influence an oflicer or empleyee of any agency. o Member of Uengress, an
officer or emplovees of Congress, or employee ef @ Member of Congress in connection with this Federai
contract, grant, Joan. or coaperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and subsir Standard
Forn -- LLL. ~Disclosure Form o Report Lobbying.” in accardance with its instructions,

The undersiened shall require that janguage of this certitication be included i the wward documents tor
all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants and coniracts under grants. fodns and
conperative apreements and that all sub-recipients shall cerify and disclose accordmply.

This certification is o material representaiion ol faa upun which reliance was placed when ths
ransaclon was made or entered inta. Submission of this certification I8 o prerequisite Tor miking or
entering nto this tmsaction imposed by 31 WSO 15
certification shall be subject 1o civil penaliy of net fess

=\:‘;} person who fails 1o file the regnired
g1 SO0 e not moere than $100.000 for

15
Nl
th:

cach such fatlure.

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS.

Pursnant to the Drsg-Free Workpiace Act of 1988 and its implementing regul: dions codiited at 29 UL R8BS,
Subpart F 1. the undersigned Grantee. attesis and certifies that the Grantee will provide a drug-rres

workplace by the Tollowing actions,

4

el

4.

Puhlishing a statemant notilving employees that the undis Tl mannfactuee, distribution, dsspensing.
possession ar use of a controlled substance is prehibited in the Grantee's workplace and specifying the
actions that will be taken aeainst emplovees for vielatien of such prahibition.

Cstablishing an ongeing drug-free awarencss program o inform emplovees copceniny:
4. The dangers of drog abuse in the workplace.
b, The palicy nf maintaining a drug-free workplace.
¢ Any mailable drug counseling. e h.rvm ot il cimplovee assistance programs,

d. The penalties that mav be imposed upon vinplayces for drug ahuse yialations aocurring m o the

workplice

iU a renuirement that cach cinployee o be cnpaged in the performines ol the centract be given @

copr of the statement required by paragraph 1.

Notifvmye the employee inthe statement required by poarasnmh Dothat oy @ condition al’ empioyimen:

wee will:

ander the connact, the em

the statement,

. ~h' fe by the terms

b Noutv the empiover in writing of s or ha Conviciion voviolatien ofa eoiminad drug statule
cocutring in the workplee ne ater than five 150 cosendar \J Ve atter such comoction,
Notifvies the apesey inowriting ten (10 ceiondas dan s atier receiving notice uider auhpuragraph b

o an emploves o otherwise receiving actual notice o such conviction. Provide such notice o
activity  thw

convicted enplon ges including posiiion tales ooy Cirapt oificer on whosy

Puavc 6ol s

<



. Attachmient At SROVPR Grant Agreement

convicted emplovee was working,  1he notice shall include the identilication pumbertsi of cach affected
contract-Crrant.
6. Taking one of the following aciions. within thirtv {301 calendar days af receiving netice under
subparagraph -4 b with respect to any employee whao is so convicted,
a.  Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee. up 10 and mcludmy lermination.
consistent with the requircments of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended.
b. Reguiring such employes to participate satistuctoridy in a druy abuse assistance of rehubilitation
program approved for such purposes by a Federal. State or Incal. health, law criorcement. of
other appropriaie agency.

a-tree workplace through implementation of this

7 Making @ good faith effort 1o continue to maintain a dru
entire certification.

< oeontract

puy}

The following are the sites for the performance of work done in connection with the spectd
mvluding street address. city. county . state. aml zip code:

Check it there are warhplaces on file dut are ot identified here.

Check t it an additional page was required tor the listing ot the wighpliteus.

Girantee will inform the AW/ of any changes
E. NONDISCRIMINATION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ASSURANCT.

As a condition of the Grant Award the Grantes assures that it will comply fully with the noudiserimination and
cqual opportumity provisions of the following laws:

| Section 188 of the Warkforce Investment Act of 1998 (W1A) which prohibits discrimination agmnst @l
individuals in tie United States on the basis of tace, color. religion. sex national origin. age. disability.
political afMbiation, or belief, and against beneficiaries on the bisis of cither citizenshipistatus as @
faw fully admitted inumigrant authornized to work in the United States or participation in any WIA Title |
B financially assisted progrom or activiiy:

> Title V1 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended. which prohibiis discrimination on the basis ef race,

color, amd mational ongim:

s

Section SU4 of the Rehabilitaton Act of 1973, as amended. which prohibits discrimination against
qualified individuals with disabilities:

1. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, which prohibirs discrimination on the basis of age:

S Tile 1Y of the Fducation Amendments of 1972 as amended. which probibis Jiscrimination on the baszis

of aea in educational prograns,

Ihe Grantee also assures that it will comply with 29 CFR. part 37 and all other reguigtions mpiementing ihe
Laws listed above. This assuranve applies to the prant applicant's operatian ot the WA Title fisunucially
asinted program or activin, end to all agreements the vrant applicant makes o carr ol te WA fale 1=
fmanciat

rizht w a2

isted program or activity. The Graniee indersiands tral the AW and the United States has the

judicial enrarcement of the assuranee,



Anachnient A SRAVPK Grant Agreement

F. CERTIFICATION REGARDING PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES, SECTION 287.133 F.5.

The Grantee hereby certifies that neither it nor any person o affiliate of the Grantee. has been convieted of @
Public Entity Crime as defined in section 287133, Florida Statutes. nor placed on the convicled vender bist

The Grantes understands and agrecs that it is required o inform the AWI immediatels upon any change of
circmstances regarding this status.

G. CERTIFICATION REGARDING SEPARATION OF VPR AND SR PROGRAM FUNDS. SECTION
$11.01(90d1.F.S.: SECTION 1002.71(1) AND (7).F.5.: 45 CFR Part 98.54

The Voluntary Prekindergarten Education { VPR) Program and the School Readiness programs are independent
programs. funded by separate state and federal sources. All expenditures made. and fiscal records maintained by
the earty Jearning coalition (RLC) shall refiect the separation of the (w0 programs.

The Grantee hereby certifics that

All funds awarded tor the operation of school readiness programs (CODE & TANT 3 will be expended solely tor
the operation of the school readiness programs: and shail be distinetive and clearty identifiable in all fiscal
records maintained by the ELC. Al state general revenue funds awardzad for the aperation of the VPR program
shall be used salelv in the operation of VPR programs, and shall be distinetive and clearly identifiable i all
fisead records maintained by the ELC

By siening below, the Graniwe certifies and assures that it will fally comply with the applicable assurances

autlined in parts A through G above.

Harry Dugcapson, Chair

Name ad Tide of Authorized Representative
e e

P e
T - j,;/
e T4,
.. \ K s
Crantes S

Puge S or &



